statistical significance. For reference, the key plan metrics for VMAT (non-spleen) plans as reported in

Chapter 3 (see table 11, Section 3.3.1) are included. Data analyses were performed on Microsoft Excel

and SPSS (IBM, v26).

114

4.3 Results:

Table 20outlines the key metrics from PBT plans without the addition of spleen constraints compared

to PBT plans that were optimised with spleen constraints. For all three reported spleen parameters,

optimising to spleen successfully reduced dose to the spleen. Most plans achieved mandatory

constraints while optimal constraints were regularly not met. This is examined in more detail later in

this section. PTV coverage and robust coverage of ITV are comparable in both plans. Although cord

dose is significantly higher for plans optimised to spleen constraints, all plans comfortably met spinal

cord dose constraints. There were no significant differences seen in any of lung parameters, implying

dose to spleen may be reduced without compromising lung dose. However, heart dose was higher in

both recorded parameters. While statistically significant, the absolute increase in heart dose is

ROI DVH Parameter Objective PBT (Non-Spleen) PBT (Spleen) % Diff. P-value

PTV V95% >99% 95.6 96.5 0.9 0.09

ITV
Robust second-to-

worst scenario
- 98.9 98.8 -0.1 0.17

 Robust worst-case
scenario

- 98.4 98.2 -0.2 0.21

External D1.8ccm <107% 47.6 48.9 2.7 <0.001

Cord_PRV D1ccm <40 Gy 24.3 32.3 32.9 <0.001

Lungs V20 Gy (%) <20% 5.3 5.2 -1.9 0.8

 V5 Gy (%) - 17.9 17.4 -2.8 0.4

 Mean dose (Gy) - 3.2 4.0 25.0 0.3

Heart V40 Gy <30% 4.5 5.4 20.0 0.008

 V25 Gy <50% 9.9 10.6 7.1 0.003

Liver V30 Gy <60% 5.6 6.8 21.4 0.03

Lt Kidney V20 Gy <25% 3.4 6.8 100.0 0.4

Rt Kidney V20 Gy <25% 0.2 *  -

Spleen V15 Gy <20% 13.7 10.7 -21.9 0.05

Spleen V10 Gy <12% 23.6 18.1 -23.3 0.009

Spleen Mean dose (Gy) <4.5 Gy,
<10 Gy

8.3 6.3 -24.1 0.01

Table 20 Comparison of key metrics (mean) of PBT (Non-Spleen = NOT optimised to spleen constraints) plans vs. PBT (Spleen
= optimised to spleen constraints) plans for the 20 cases. *Right kidney dose not consistently reported. Where reported, dose
is minimal and unlikely to be of clinical significance.

115

marginal (non-spleen vs spleen; V40 - 4.5% vs 5.4%; V25 - 9.9% vs 10.6%). Liver doses are significantly

higher in spleen optimised plans but this is unlikely to be clinically significant because the absolute

values are low. Not all kidney doses were reported, but where reported, no significant difference were